## RESOLUTION NO. RES-2021-030

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE GENERAL SERVICE AGREEMENT NUMBER F002232 WITH NEIL ROBERT LUNDY JR. DBA ZERO TURN POWER WASHING FOR PARKING GARAGE POWER WASHING AND STEAM CLEANING SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$219,637 PLUS \$10,000 CONTINGENCY

WHEREAS, the City's Finance Department has a need for Parking Garage power washing and steam cleaning services to all City Parking Garages; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Departments issued Invitation for Bid (IFB) 20-102 for Parking Garage power washing and steam cleaning services; and

WHEREAS, Neil Robert Lundy Jr. dba Zero Turn Power Washing, San Carlos, California, is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the General Service Agreement Number F002232 with Neil Robert Lundy Jr. dba Zero Turn Power Washing, in substantially the same form as Exhibit A to the resolution, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney, for a period of two years, with three one-year renewal options, for Parking Garage power washing and steam cleaning services, in the amount of \$219,637.80, plus \$10,000 contingency, for a total amount not to exceed of \$229,637.80.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 23rd day of February, 2021.

AYES:	(7) Mayor C. Rogers, Vice Mayor N. Rogers, Council Members Alvarez, Fleming, Sawyer, Schwedhelm, Tibbetts		
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:	City Clerk	APPROVED: _	Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:City Attorney			

Exhibit A - General Services Agreement Number F002232 with Neil Robert Lundy Jr. DBA Zero Turn Power Washing